AR 22003



# Department of Neighborhood Services Enforcement Section 841 N. Broadway Milwaukee, WI 53202

Inspection Date 11/10/2021 ORD-21-16167

## INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDER TO CORRECT CONDITION

Department Copy

Re: 2322 N 6TH ST

Taxkey #: 323-0687-000

A recent inspection of the premises at the above address revealed conditions that violate the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances. You are hereby ordered to correct each violation listed below by date indicated.

# Correct By Date: 01/05/2022

1) 214-3 IFC 906.2 Service fire extinguisher(s) and note date on tag in accordance with IFC and NFPA 10-4-4.1 (1998).

# Correct By Date: 01/05/2022

2) 262-01262-01 SPS 362.0915(2)(a)(1) Listed and labeled carbon monoxide alarms shall be installed at locations specified in s.101.149(2), Stats., and maintained in accordance with s. 101.149 (3), Stats., in buildings which are residential buildings or include residential buildings, and contain fuel burning appliances, except as provided in subd. 4. PROVIDE REQUIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS.

# Correct By Date: 01/05/2022

- 3) 262-01 SPS 362.0915(2)a Installation Requirements. Listed and labeled carbon monoxide alarms or detectors shall be installed at specified locations:
- 1. In the basement of the building if the basement has a fuel-burning appliance.
- 2. Within 15 feet of each sleeping area of a unit that has a fuel-burning appliance.
- 3. Within 15 feet of each sleeping area of a unit that is immediately adjacent to a unit that has a fuel-burning appliance.
- 4. In each room that has a fuel-burning appliance and that is not used as a sleeping area. A carbon monoxide detector shall be installed under this subdivision not more than 75 feet from the fuel-burning appliance.
- 5. In each hallway leading from a unit that has a fuel-burning appliance, in a location that is within 75 feet from the unit.

Correct By Date: 01/05/2022

## OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Serial #: ORD-21-16167 Inspection Date: 11/10/2021

4) 240-01 SPS 323.14 Properly vent the gas or electric clothes dryer in a 1 or 2 family house using rigid and smooth-walled vent material. Gas-fired clothes dryers shall be provided with metal venting.

264-1 SPS 364.0001, IMC 504 Properly vent the gas or electric clothes dryer in a multi-family house or commercial property using smooth-walled metal vent material.

Correct By Date: 01/05/2022

5) 275-33.5 Repair or replace the defective or missing attic guardrail.

Correct By Date: 01/05/2022

6) 275-33.5.b Repair or replace defective interior stair handrail.

For any additional information, please phone Inspector Nastacia Smith at 414-286-8520 or nassmi@milwaukee.gov between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. Monday through Friday.

Violations can also be viewed on our website at <a href="www.milwaukee.gov/lms">www.milwaukee.gov/lms</a>.

Per Commissioner of Neighborhood Services By Nastacia Smith
Inspector

# Recipients:

LONNIE P PATTERSON, 1005 HYDE PARK DR, MCKINNEY, TX 75069-9534 FAILURE TO COMPLY

Failure to correct the violations noted herein within the time set, or failure to comply with the order as modified by an appellant board and maintain compliance, may subject you to prosecution and to daily penalties of \$150.00 to \$10,000 in the manner provided in Section 200-19.

Also, any infraction of this order may result in a citation under Section 200-12-5 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Volume II.

## RIGHT TO APPEAL

You may file an appeal within 20 days. The Milwaukee Code of Ordinances requires that a written appeal of this order be received within 20 days of service of this order. If service of this order is made by mail, the appeal shall be received within 30 days or by the compliance date plus 5 days not to exceed 30 days. There is a fee for filing this appeal.

Violations (excluding zoning violations - Chapter 295) must be appealed to the Code Appeals Secretary, Municipal Building, 1st Floor, 841 N. Broadway, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, phone 414 286-2543.

Violations of Chapter 295 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances must be appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals, 809 N. Broadway, 1st floor, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, phone 414-286-2501. All appeal applications must include the required information outlined in sec. 295-311-6.

If an appeal is pursued, it is your responsibility, as the recipient of this order, to file with the appropriate department. Please contact the inspector that issued this order if you are unclear on this issue. Filling an appeal with the incorrect department may render your appeal null and void.

## TENANT RENT WITHHOLDING

## OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Uncorrected violations on properties may allow tenants to deposit their rent in an escrow account in the Department of Neighborhood Services under Section 200-22. The Commissioner may withdraw monies from such escrow accounts to make repairs to protect the health, safety and welfare of tenants.

## REINSPECTION FEES

In accordance with Section 200-33-48, a fee may be charged for any reinspection, except no fee shall be charged for the final reinspection when compliance is recorded. The fee is \$177.80 for the first reinspection, \$355.60 for the second and all subsequent reinspections. These fees include a 1.6% training and technology surcharge. Reinspection fees shall be a lien upon the real estate where the reinspections were made and shall be assessed and collected as a special tax. If you wish to contest the assessment of a reinspection fee, contact the inspector, and, if necessary, the inspector's supervisor. If no agreement is reached, an appeal form will be mailed to you, which you can complete and send to the City's Administrative Review Appeals Board. Any question regarding the actual appeal process, please contact the Administrative Review Appeals Board at (414) 286-2221. Please be aware that there is a fee required when filing an appeal.

# TRADUCCION EN ESPAÑOL

Si Ud, necesite ayuda para la traducción, de esta información, comuniquese con el 'Centro Hispano' Council for the Spanish Speaking, Inc., 614 W. National Avenue, Milwuakee, WI 53204. Teléfono: (414) 384-3700 o Community Advocates, 728 N. James Lovell St., Milwaukee WI, 53233, Teléfono: (414) 449-4777

## LUS HMOOB

Yog koj xav tau kev pab txhais cov lus no, thov hu mus rau koomhaum Hmong/American Friendship Association, 3824 West Vliet Street, Milwaukee, WI 53208, xovtooj yog (414) 344-6575.





# Department of Neighborhood Services **Enforcement Section** 841 N. Broadway Milwaukee, WI 53202

ORD-21-14702

# INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDER TO CORRECT CONDITION

Department Copy

TOTAL	REINSPECTION FEE
\$	
ENTERED	IN LMS

Taxkey #: 323-0687-000

Re: 2322 N 6TH ST

A recent inspection of the premises at the above address revealed conditions that violate the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances. You are hereby ordered to correct each violation listed below by date indicated.

Correct By Date: 11/10/2021 Correct By Time: 10:00 AM

1) 214-7.2.b-1 Inspection required. The owner of each building or place of employment in the city, including each residential property with 3 or more dwelling units, shall have a fire inspection of the building, structure or premises conducted on an annual basis. Pursuant to s. 101.14(2), Wis. Stats., and sub. 1-c-1, the Commissioner shall be responsible for conducting such annual fire inspections. You are responsible to have a fire inspection of the interior of your building on an annual basis. The Commissioner of the Department of Neighborhood Services or his/her designee is responsible to conduct this fire inspection.

\*\*\*\*You are hereby directed to grant Inspector Smith access on November 10, 2021 at 10 AM to conduct the annual fire inspection\*\*\*\*

Correct By Date: 11/10/2021 Correct By Time: 10:00 AM

2) 214-23.3 Every battery-operated smoke alarm shall be tested by the owner not less than once every calendar year. The owner shall provide a copy of the test results to the commissioner's designee upon request. Test results shall include the date on which the testing was performed and the name, telephone number and property relationship of the person who performed the test. Testing shall be performed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. Provide test records for battery-operated smoke alarms, Every battery-operated smoke alarm shall be powered by 10-year or more non-removable batteries.

Correct By Date: 11/10/2021 Correct By Time: 10:00 AM

3.) 214-3 IFC 907.20.5 The building owner-shall be responsible to ensure that the fire and life safety systems are maintained in an operable condition at all times. A written record shall be maintained and shall be made available to the fire code official. TEST CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND MAINTAIN A WRITTEN RECORD ON THE PREMISES.

# OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Serial #: ORD-21-14702 Inspection Date: 10/21/2021

For any additional information, please phone Inspector Nastacia Smith at 414-286-8520 or nassmi@milwaukee.gov between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. Monday through Friday. Violations can also be viewed on our website at www.milwaukee.gov/lms.

Per Commissioner of Neighborhood Services By Nastacia Smith
Inspector

## Recipients:

LONNIE P PATTERSON, 1005 HYDE PARK DR, MCKINNEY, TX 75069-9534

# FAILURE TO COMPLY

Failure to correct the violations noted herein within the time set, or failure to comply with the order as modified by an appellant board and maintain compliance, may subject you to prosecution and to daily penalties of \$150.00 to \$10,000 in the manner provided in Section 200-19.

Also, any infraction of this order may result in a citation under Section 200-12-5 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Volume II.

## RIGHT TO APPEAL

You may file an appeal within 20 days. The Milwaukee Code of Ordinances requires that a written appeal of this order be received within 20 days of service of this order. If service of this order is made by mail, the appeal shall be received within 30 days or by the compliance date plus 5 days not to exceed 30 days. There is a fee for filing this appeal.

Violations (excluding zoning violations - Chapter 295) must be appealed to the Code Appeals Secretary, Municipal Building, 1st Floor, 841 N. Broadway, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, phone 414 286-2543.

Violations of Chapter 295 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances must be appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals, 809 N. Broadway, 1st floor, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, phone 414-286-2501. All appeal applications must include the required information outlined in sec. 295-311-6.

If an appeal is pursued, it is your responsibility, as the recipient of this order, to file with the appropriate department. Please contact the inspector that issued this order if you are unclear on this issue. Filling an appeal with the incorrect department may render your appeal null and void.

## TENANT RENT WITHHOLDING

Uncorrected violations on properties may allow tenants to deposit their rent in an escrow account in the Department of Neighborhood Services under Section 200-22. The Commissioner may withdraw monies from such escrow accounts to make repairs to protect the health, safety and welfare of tenants.

## REINSPECTION FEES

In accordance with Section 200-33-48, a fee may be charged for any reinspection, except no fee shall be charged for the final reinspection when compliance is recorded. The fee is \$177.80 for the first reinspection, \$355.60 for the second and all subsequent reinspections. These fees include a 1.6% training and technology surcharge. Reinspection fees shall be a lien upon the real estate where the

# OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Serial #: ORD-21-14702 Inspection Date: 10/21/2021

reinspections were made and shall be assessed and collected as a special tax. If you wish to contest the assessment of a reinspection fee, contact the inspector, and, if necessary, the inspector's supervisor. If no agreement is reached, an appeal form will be mailed to you, which you can complete and send to the City's Administrative Review Appeals Board. Any question regarding the actual appeal process, please contact the Administrative Review Appeals Board at (414) 286-2221. Please be aware that there is a fee required when filing an appeal.

# TRADUCCION EN ESPAÑOL

Si Ud, necesite ayuda para la traducción, de esta información, comuniquese con el 'Centro Hispano' Council for the Spanish Speaking, Inc., 614 W. National Avenue, Milwuakee, WI 53204. Teléfono: (414) 384-3700 o Community Advocates, 728 N. James Lovell St., Milwaukee WI, 53233, Teléfono: (414) 449-4777

## **LUS HMOOB**

Yog koj xav tau kev pab txhais cov lus no, thov hu mus rau koomhaum Hmong/American Friendship Association, 3824 West Vliet Street, Milwaukee, WI 53208, xovtooj yog (414) 344-6575.

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

# CHRONOLOGICAL RECORD OF ENFORCEMENT

**ADDRESS:** 2322 - 2322 N 6TH ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 532123134 **ORDER** #

Original Inspection Date: 10/21/2021 ORD-21-14702

<u>DATE</u>	COMMENT	Comment By
10/25/2021	Mailed order 1st class.	KNIEVE
11/02/2021	received call from Lonnie Patterson regarding annual fire inspection - confirmed appointment	NASSMI
11/17/2021	Fail inspection 11/10/2021 - test logs not presented at time of inspection - fee added	NASSMI
11/22/2021	Mailed Re-inspection Fee Letter(s) 1st Class.	FTHOMA
01/14/2022	NS received a message from Lonie Patterson 414-698-3838. I called Lonie back and Lonnie indicated that she had sent Inspector Smith and email. I advised her to contact Inspector Smith next week to find out how to get the order closed out.	JKLOUD
02/16/2022	Received copy of test logs with Standards and Appeals packet. OK to abate this order, kmr	KREED